Rule 4 223 - CVL Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Statement of Receipts and Payments

Pursuant to Section 192 of the Insolvency Act
1986 S.192

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06072739

Name of Company

(a) Insert full name
of company | {@8) Suspended Cetlings (UK) Limited
(b) Insert full name(s) We (b)
and address(es) jaremy Woodside Chnstopher Ratten

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our statement of
receipts and payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed Date q\"td \4: ( L.
~—

Presenter's name, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3

LT

reference
(fany) Ref JWI/CR/AJRMW/1046201

01/09/2016 #4

COMPANIES HOUSE




In the matter of

Suspended Ceilings (UK) Limited In Liquidation
{‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

30 August 2016

Jeremy Woodside and Chnistopher Ratten
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

CVL0980-2010v140616




Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months
Matters preventing closure

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

Qo N o bk WN -

Creditors’ nght to information and abiiity to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and category 2 dishursement rates
Category 2 disbursement table

Statement of expenses analysis

G T Mmoo o>

Time cost analysis

CVL0930-2010v140616




2.2

4.1

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with insclvency legislation to provide creditors, members
and the registrar of companies with information relating to the progress of the hiquidation in the period
from 5 July 2015 to 4 July 2016 This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that
have been 15s5Ued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the ‘
Insalvency Act 1286 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been ‘
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any

debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated outcermnes for creditors are sllustrative and may i
be subject to significant change

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP accept any liability whatscever arising as a
resutt of any decision or action taken ar refrained from as a result of information centained in this report
Progress of the quidation in the previous twelve months

Retentions

The Company had one retention of £4,218 A general bad debt provision of 25% had been applied to

the retention resulting in an estimated to realise figure of £3,163 The Joint Liguidators have attempted
to collect this outstanding balance however have been unsuccessful

Therefore it 15 not anticipated there will be any future realisations

Investigations !

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropnate documentation with the !
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

As part of the Jaint Liquidators investigations, 1t was identified that there had been a dividend to the
director in the sum of £45,346 which was in excess of the distributable reserves Subsequently the Joint
Liquidators have held meetings with the director in respect to an offer of repayment, however to date
thus has not been agreed

A further update on this matter will be provided in the Joint Liquidators next report to creditors

Matters preventing closure
Assets remaining to be realised

The only asset still to be realised 1s in respect to the dividend detalled above
Crechtors’ claims and dividend prospects

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescnbed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Liquidators Is a separate matter and will be deait with as
appropriate i due course, wtially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by
creditors themselves

Prescnibed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a iquidator to set aside a percentage of a
company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the company gave a
‘qualfying floating charge’ over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as

RSM UK 1 30 August 2016

JW/CRAIRMW/1046201/7/CVL0O980-2010v140616




6.2

72

the ‘prescnbed part of the net property’ A company’'s net property 1s that left after paying the
preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who halds a floating charge A hiquidater has to set
aside

+ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
« 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

There 1s no quabfying floating charge n this case so the prescribed part provisions do not apply

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 5 July 2015 to 4
July 2016

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 5 July 2016 We
have incurred time costs of £48,764 90 since the date of our appointment Of this, a total of £7,50Q (plus
VAT) has been paid and £41,264 90 remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Details
of the current rales are attached at Appendix D

Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the perniod from 5 July 2015 to 4 July 2016

We have incurred time costs of £9,355 65 in the current period An analysis of time Incurred it the
perod I1s attached at Appendix G Detalls of the sums drawn In respect of remuneration in the period
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detalled in Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses
Statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod, 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the penod of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period
together with cumulative figures

At the Sechon 98 meeting on 5 July 2013 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs fee in the sum of
£7,500 plus VAT to be paid to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP These fees have been paid

Detailled cost breakdown
Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements policy
statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table,
. Appendix F Statement of expenses incurred in the penod, and

. Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

RSM UK 2 30 August 2016

JW/CR/AJRMMWA 046201/7/CVL0980-2010v140616



The work that we do as Joint Liquidators s derived from the responsibilites placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibiity has to date fallen upon us as Jont Liquidators The underlying basis of charging proposed
to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates
RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically

73 Other professional costs

Credit Collections Services have been retamned as debt collectors We have agreed their costs at 10%
of all book debts collected Their fees to date of £3,230 55 have been pad

At the Sechon 98 meeting on 5 July 2013 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs fee in the sum of
£1,500 plus VAT to be paid to The Ross Partnership These fees have been pad

8 Creditors’ nght to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made 1n writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the pasis fixed or expenses incurred by the iiquidator are in ail the
crrcumstances excessive

A Guide to Liguidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at htip //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for creditors’
A hard copy gan be requested from my office by telephone, email or in wnting

llenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

ny further quenes please do not hestate to contact me

podside
ndg Advisory LLP

Jeremy Ni

Joint LigUidator
Jeremy Woodside 1s Iicensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Christopher Ratten 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practtroner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insclvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appomntment

RSM UK 3 30 August 2016
JW/CRARMWY/1046201/7/CVL0980-2010v140616



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Suspended Ceilings (UK) Limited

Joint Liguidators

Jeremy Woodside and Chnstopher Ratten

Date of appointment

05 July 2013

Company number

06072739

Date of incorporation

29 January 2007

Trading name

Not Applicable

Trading address

25 Prescot Business Park
Sinclair

Prescotl

Merseyside L34 1PB

Principal activity

Suspended Cellings

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF

25 Prescot Business Park, Sinclair, Prescot, Merseyside L34 1PB

for unsecured creditors

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor (1) None N/A N/A N/A

Preferential creditors £2 400 NIL not known

Unsecured creditors £290,961 NIL not known

Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescnbed part avallable N/A




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1046201 - Suspended Ceilings (UK) Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From 05/07/2015 To 04/07/2016

30/08/2016 9 44 AM

05/07/2015 to 04/07/2016 Total to 04/07/2016
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
14,800 00 Mercedes Benz - Van 000 000
(20,216 00) Mercedes Benz Finanaat Services UK 000 000
000 000
ASSET REALISATIONS
0400 Bank Interest Gross 18 54 43 30
26,214 0D Book Debts 000 27,298 97
1,000 00 Plant & Machinery, Stock and 000 1,200 00
3,163 00 Retentions 000 000
18 54 28,542 27
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 3rd Party Statement of Affairs Fee 000 (1,500 00)
000 Agents/Valuers Fees Qa0 (615 75)
000 Debt Coliection Fees 000 (3,230 55)
000 Liquidator's Fees {7,500 00) (7,500 00)
000 Petibioning Costs Qoo {830 00)
000 Preparation of $ of A (7,500 00) (7,500 00)
000 Specific Bond (125 00) {125 00)
000 Statutory Advertising 000 {253 BO)
G oo Storage Costs (8 00) (8 00)
000 Travel (77 40) {77 40)
(15,210 40} {21,640 50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,400 00) Employees Wage Arrears and 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(19,530 00) Employees 000 000
{107,139 00) HMRC - VAT 000 0.00
(101,598 00) HMRC PAYE 000 0.00
{15,800 00) HSBC Bank 000 0.00
(41,478 QQ) Trade Creditors 000 0 00
000 000
EQUITY
(100 00) Ordimary Shareholders 000 000
0 00 000
(263,084 00) {15,191 86) 6,901 77
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Deposit A/c 6,901 77
6,901 77

6,901 77

Page 1



Appendix C

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work wiil not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time I1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed 15 subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office hoider’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carned aut by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insoivency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1' disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2' dishursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Manchester wili be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firrn or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insclvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Jomnt Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ From April 2016

£

Partner 395 435
Directors / Asscociate Directors 300 to 350 330 to 385
Manager 260 286 10 315
Assistant Managers 190 209
Administrators 15510 185 143 to 204
Support staff 130 143 t0 173

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal rcom hire

£165

Subsistence £25 per night {from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2" September 2013)
Travel {car) 38p per mie (up to and ncluding 31 March 2014)

40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apni 2011)

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or hus

Recipient, type and purpose

Paid
£

Unpaid
£

None

Total




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 5 July 2015 to 4 July 2016

Type and purpose Incurred in period

£

None
Total




¥9 otz
00 00€
1€ 8€7

i

8Ltvz
11 (22
fagn:
|00 0£€
00 061
81 192

5310y
abesaay

_
!
!
1

LS 0¥Z
N IR M

$9658'6 3
s955€'63 (68
I -
59 95¢'6 3 6 8¢
oselez3 _ 'z ]
0SESETI 86
00992 37 b1
7 Y R
ovsizvy __ es
oooe3y  [zo
Ob ST2'T 3 _; S
sioovsy  lvzz
0STEr3 T
SE 8ED 3 g o
oosery o
oosed  jzo _
06 £8E't 3 g 91
51507 sl SINOH
230, 0L

) I—l-u - ] - - - " - - ﬂ,. 7 sejey
86 ww_.‘ ZL0OEL 66 Z61 000 8§ 108 Sy ZZY oBeiony
o o ] - -1 £, 11 T T o N “woo
s6Lt3  [leSiz3 06.8L¥3 10003 0oevzs josveizs - 1 eummoy
ve 81 ww oo 8L (%] i i B o | SINoH _m.o._._
s6 ive3  Jocsez3 06/8L'v3  [0003 [000S¥Z3 [0S P52 3 I {200z Uer woi3) 1507 awi) (e, _
[ X 81 2 00 -] bs {£00zZ uer wouy) snoy oy, ,
po o —— — ——— -_— = —_— — _ _—— - - 4 - - - —_— - - - - - - - t
t0 00 zi 00 o KT oL | R |01 !
£0 00 __lgs 00 XA ) suoday pue sbunaay Joypary a0 | |
00 Joo b1 00 00 00 spodas pue sBuNFaW SIBPIOYSIBYS/SIONPI 15T
’ ; I i ‘ S103ipaa)
]
oo 00 e 0o v, Jeo_ I T lejoL h
00_ 00 00 _loo 2O 0o adURUY SIS § SI0303C
00 0o +o.m _ 100 15t 00 ] . mwﬁol.\_emcmm - sjassy ,
. . ) } m.uvmmd 40 UONiESI|RdY ;
vz e 6o oo |sg Ly T T
60 00 £0 00 o S0 SIReW xel
60 81 €0 [po 00 00 __  sswied pue s1diaday )
00 00 00 i 00 50 i 00 o _ dnpjueq/ioigap/{shiowang |
00 6o [zo 00 oo oo ] anso)
o] 00 ot 0o BT 9¢ awabeuel ase) £002 uer
Guiuue|d pue uoRensIUIWPY wory|
- - - .._n - - TSy T - T e — e .
1e3s5 1oddng sizfieuely 2110055y 1
g SJUBISISSY [SJOIRISILILIPY [Juelsissy siabeuely / slopalig siauped Juads sunoy polsad

9102/£0/80 O 5LOZ/LO/Y0 pouad ay; joy

epinbi Alelun|oA SI0HPaID) - ZOOTADD - #0L / LOZOY0L
pauwi (MnN) sBuiian papuadsng

Z |aas) ewwing 41S




(14474

1A 374

00 581
(0 S81

\Zb 262
Tt T2
91 157
I8€ 08T

00 06T

76292
00 s81
00 581
£9 58¢
84 49T

8¢ LiT
u,mm | Y44

28522
SE 161
25 08T
€€ 80F
00 06T _
€4 6EC

! .

s:eY
sbesaay

06 ¥9L'8F 3
4 - .

106 ¥9L'8P 3

*om S5 3

105 55 7
|

|

1
i TN 0£0'9 3
00 464 3
0S 969y 3
*mh 09¢ 3

{00 99¢ 3

o6 15881 3
00s£3
00 v/ 3

0501193
0% 0ET'Z1 3

00 4EL'9T
00 TET'9 3

05 816 3
58 589'T 3

STOSKELT

———

*Nv 174
06 v9.'8t 3
izger

06 $9L°8% 3
2861

€0

.mo

952

- 4

-

- — = -

Joosss3 7

_ loose3
06 BS6'bT 3

51507 s,
[e3o1.

-

- --
SINOH
jeyol

_S Lol
+

5% 088 3
be 7

GP 0SS T
6¢

100

s¢
81
28
0o
00
£0

lyes peddng
g SJUBISISSY

- TTTTTT T T I I | - )T/ T = - - - -7
89 081 55 Z61 0Z 682 €9 L0¢ 0 00F
—_— e 4 - - — — . - U e m e — = . '
S08Z9'SLF |06 ¥2S'Y 3 0009193 00 0FL0L3 |05 09L'LE3 L
see lse¢. | T lew | fese e | T TT T o - !
S0629°'5L3 _ [06v25'v3 0009193  [000VZUL3 (05094443 T (gooz ver woig) ysog ewiy ejo
598 |5 g2 €12 9gt 612 I {€00Z uer wou4) sanoH (ej0] |
{
Lol _ _ T S . e
g0 00 00 00 00 leyor
l£o 00 00 00 090 ) sianeyy 1261
' t sianjew |e6a - ssene d1nads ase)|
| - ]

SV S R L - _— — e —— +
ze ze 9¥ zv 0z lejoy “
zt 00 61 00 _ oo I ~ SI0)par) paundasu |
OF BS It it loe _ sunday pue sbunsaly Jonpan Jsyio
oz 00 00 0o 100 s3adoldwy
00 b1 00 oo {00 splodas pue sbunaaw EaE.czEE&ﬂS.umb B _

_ ) B o $1031paI)
62 Lw..w - 601 T lsw T Yo - T T T T B T Tieey \
z0 oo oo 00 00 | _S1essy Aued payL /103 :
b0 00 00_ 00 _loo Avadoly pue pue “
£8 00 00t 95 00 a0ueUY $3|eS ¥ 5103930 L
06l St 60 {68 oz 13110/[210UB6 - SYassy
o i w S]aS5Y JO UOnESI eIy
4 B ————t - _— —— _—— . = e
£l £o 0o 09 oo a retoL
€01 L IEQ oo ___ _ o9 _jo9 . ¥aao/suonebnssaur |
- ] a4 o e i ) _suonebnsaaut
govr s ib 8s ___ |so Y r - i Ceor
0z €0 00 t0o __ |s0 N ssanew xel
Fe ¥ 0 oo oo (U .ﬂ:wE\.mn_ pue sydianay
00 00 _ oo BT loo 3dnnjueq/101g9p/(s)i01aaQ :
00 zo 00 00 oo _ amsop _
b 62 901 _ 89S .. |68 bL Juaurabeueyy asen }
buiuug)d pue :o_uEumE_Eui
- - T AU - " - - - - - y
siabeuely 31e10SSY !
Si0elSILILIPY [ruelsISsY ssabeuep) / s10102110 slauneg Juadg E:o_.;

s63EY|
ummhw><_
180D

[l 1ejo)
SINOH {¥10L

£002 uer
woly

|
pouzd|

9102/.0/80 01 £1.02/£0/90 pouad ayj Jo4

nepmbiy AJBJUNIOA SIONP3ID - ZOOTADD - ¥4 7 LOZOPOL
panun (MnN) sbuipian papuadsng

Z 19ne Alewwing 6d1S




